Cases 45-55. 11 ASYLUM-SEEKERS, Souda/Hania – Crete, 30/5/2001
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1. Excerpt from the September 2002 AI-IHF Report: “Greece: In the shadow of impunity – Ill-treatment and the misuse of firearms.”
Unauthorized immigrants and asylum-seekers ill-treated on Crete
On 30 May 2001 a Turkish fishing boat was towed into Souda harbour in Crete by the Coastal Rescue Service which had earlier received a call for help from the boat which was reportedly en route from Turkey to Italy. On board were 164 foreign nationals, mostly Kurds from Turkey, Iraq and Iran, as well as some Turks, Afghans, Pakistanis, Eritreans and Ethiopians. After they disembarked, four Turks were arrested on charges of people-smuggling. 

The group of unauthorized immigrants and asylum-seekers, which included women and children, was held for several days in the old Academy of the Merchant Navy at Souda, Hania. It was here that coastguards in charge of the group allegedly assaulted and beat many of the men.

On 6 June local doctors examined members of the group who alleged that they had been beaten. The doctors observed injuries on at least 16 of them that were apparently consistent with their allegations. The following 10 persons were among the most seriously injured (the first five were referred to hospital for further investigation and treatment).

· Ardal[alternative spelling Erdan]Akgun, aged 17: extensive inflammation on the right side of the chest at the back. Complains also of injury to the right wrist joint. 

· Ozgan Eshik [Isik Ozcan], aged 17: slight swelling of the right elbow and inability to bend or rotate the elbow. 

· Hanafi Alton [Altun Hanifi], aged 36: a very large bruise laterally, on the right side of the chest, at the level of the 7th to the 10th thoracic vertebrae.
· Bülent Sahin, aged 27: complains of acute deafness of the right ear;[examination shows] rupture of the right ear-drum.
· Halil Gilgil, aged 20: complains of abdominal pain following beating; [examination shows] diffuse tenderness of the abdomen and spasm of the abdominal wall on the left side.
· Farhad Damir, aged 18: a large haematoma in the middle of the back of his left thigh. 

· Gehad Korlalg, aged 26: two longitudinal oblique bruises, one 10 cm long, at the level of the 3rd thoracic vertebra, the other 40 cm long, at the level of the 6th thoracic vertebra and a round bruise at the level of the 2nd lumbar vertebra. Also complains of head injury.
· Khalid Bagish, aged 29: a bruise on the right abdomen and two longitudinal bruises around the armpit at the level of the 4th to 5th rib.
· Mehmet Nuri Aktay, aged 29: two longitudinal bruises on the left side of the upper part of his back. Complains also of pain when moving his left arm.
· Rahme[Rahmi] Tunc, aged 29: four longitudinal bruises on his back, from the level of the 3rd thoracic vertebra to the 3rd lumbar vertebra.
On 7 June the Greek Section of Médecins du Monde (MDM) publicized its concerns about the treatment and the conditions of detention of these asylum-seekers and immigrants. The following day the Chief of the Port Authority ordered an administrative inquiry.

The group was shortly afterwards moved to the premises of the old airport of Hania. On 10 June they were visited there by two MDM doctors, who examined the injured men, took photographs of their injuries and forwarded them to the Port Authority. MDM reported that the group was being detained behind bars in a room of 100-150 square metres, with only three toilets, and no possibility of exercise in the open. Women and children were held together with men and conditions were further aggravated by the high summer temperatures. MDM also criticized delays in interviewing asylum-seekers and offered to provide accommodation for the women and children. By mid-June all members of the group were reported to have been transferred to Athens.

Following publicity about these events the Greek authorities made various statements tending to minimize or discount their gravity. The Chief of the Port Authority reportedly claimed that the men had been injured while trying to escape, or during a quarrel.
 On 20 August 2001 the Ministry of the Merchant Navy stated that the administrative inquiry had been undertaken to establish whether staff of the Port Authority had been responsible for “omissions or irregular acts” during the detention of the group, and that on the basis of its findings disciplinary proceedings had been started against one ranking officer and five coastguards for the “irregular performance” of their duties.
 In reality, however, the Chief of the Port Authority had concluded that the officer had used violence “in a non-preventative manner” and had concealed the incident, while five coastguards were guilty of physical or emotional abuse, homophobic denigration, and inflicting a “military-style punishment” (forcing one of the detainees to hop like a rabbit). In November 2001 it was reported that the officer and one coastguard had each been punished with 20 days’ confinement to barracks, and the other coastguards with 30 to 50 days’ jail. 

On 4 October 2001 N.Z., a member of the group who had been beaten by coastguards, reportedly stated at a press conference: “They took me to the toilet. A coastguard .... took out his truncheon and beat me on my shoulders and hands. Pulling at my trousers, he tried to rape me with the truncheon. I resisted. I fell down and he kicked me to make me stand up. He continued. I was in great pain.”
 He indicated that fellow-members of the group had convinced him that he should speak out about this incident, although initially, out of a sense of shame, he had been reluctant to do so. Later in the year he gave a statement to his lawyer in which he declared that the coastguard had attempted to rape him with a truncheon, but in July 2002 he testified to an investigating judge that the coastguard had in fact raped him with a truncheon.

In October 2001 the prosecutor for the Naval Court of Hania ordered criminal  proceedings to be started against the five coastguards on charges of offences against human dignity under Article 137A CC. However, the investigation stagnated. Finally, in May 2002, following a public protest by GHM, an investigating judge of the Naval Court of Hania summoned three men (one of them N.Z.), who had joined proceedings as civil claimaints, to testify as witnesses. All three had earlier applied for asylum. On 26 June 2002 they travelled from Athens to Hania, together with a lawyer engaged on their behalf by GHM. However, on arrival they found that, despite previous assurances, a Turkish-speaking court interpreter was not available. They consequently did not testify, although the investigating judge argued that the questions would be “simple and they can reply with whatever Greek they know”.
 They subsequently testified to an investigating judge in Piraeus on 5 July 2002.

2. Additional Information and Update

On this case, the CPT wrote the following: 

“21. The CPT has taken note of the explanations given by the Greek authorities concerning the administrative procedures applied in cases concerning allegations of ill-treatment by law enforcement officials (cf. CPT/Inf (94) 21, pages 57 et seq.). However, the information available to the Committee suggests that those procedures do not always operate in a satisfactory manner. By way of example …. [i]n [a]case, involving the alleged beating by Coast Guard officers of a number of foreigners detained in Crete in May 2001, the disciplinary proceedings initiated to investigate the case apparently examined only whether the officers in question had performed their duties in an inappropriate manner, without considering the question of ill-treatment. The CPT would like to receive the Greek authorities' comments on the above.” 

The Greek Ministry of Merchant Marine’s answer was: 

“3. Regardless  of  the  foregoing,  the  Ministry  of  Merchant  Marine  has  given  instructions  and  orders  to  the  Port  Authorities  to  respect  the  dignity  of  all  persons  arrested  and  to  faithfully  comply  with  the  current  criminal  procedure  provisions  concerning  the  rights  of  detainees  ( information  on  their  rights,  access  to  a  lawyer,  communication  with  relatives  and/or  the  consular  authorities  of  their  country,  provision  of  medical  and  pharmaceutical care, sustenance, hygiene – living  conditions ).
 
4. At  all  events,  in  the  rare  cases  of  denunciations  of  violation  of  fundamental  human  rights  and  offence  to  human  dignity  internal  inquiries  are  always  conducted,  disciplinary  action  is  taken  and  criminal  proceedings  are  instituted  against  the  officers  involved.  For  example,  in  the  case  of  bodily  abuse  of  Kurds  by  port  officers  on  5  and  6-6-2001  an  internal  inquiry  was  conducted  and  disciplinary  action  was  taken  against  one  officer  and  five  port  guards  for  undue  abuse  of  violence,  while  the  internal  inquiry  findings  were  submitted  by  Ministry  of  Merchant  Marine  document  No.  1127/255/01/24-8-2001  to  the  Public  Prosecutor’s  Office  of  the  Admiralty  Court  of  Chania  for  criminal  investigation  of  the  case.” 

In January 2003, the civil claimants were informed that the military tribunal’s indictment chamber was referring to trial before the Five-Member Naval Court of Hania all six coastguards implicated in the incident for violation of article 137A on serious bodily injuries and offense to human dignity, as the judges considered credible all allegations including the offense to sexual dignity. 






� Injuries as recorded in the patients’ register of the Physicians’ Union of the National Health Service, Hania.


� Avghi, 14 August 2001.


� Avghi, 22 August 2001.


� Eleftherotypia, 5 October 2001.


� As stated in a letter from GHM of 26 June 2002 to the Prosecutors of the Supreme Court and the Review Court.


� See CPT “Report to the Government of Greece on the visit to Greece carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 23 September to 5 October 2001” (CPT/Inf (2002) 31: � HYPERLINK "http://www.cpt.coe.int/documents/grc/2002-31-inf-eng.htm" ��http://www.cpt.coe.int/documents/grc/2002-31-inf-eng.htm�)


� See CPT/Inf (2002) 32, “Response of the Government of Greece to the report of the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) on its visit to Greece,” part B.1.iv, available at � HYPERLINK "http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2002-32en.htm" ��http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2002-32en.htm�.
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